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A.R.S. § 13-108, Subject Matter Jurisdiction; A.R.S. § 13-3554, Luring Minor for Sexual Exploitation; Jury Instructions; Invited Error 

· Subject Matter Jurisdiction: Arizona courts have jurisdiction over criminal activity committed outside the State but resulting in a “substantial effect” within Arizona – even when that result or effect is not itself an element of the crime.

· Invited Error: A defendant who requests an erroneous instruction, or concurs in the State’s request for an erroneous jury instruction, waives any error, fundamental or otherwise.

· Luring a Minor for Sexual Exploitation: The words of an offer or solicitation need not have any precise degree of certainty or use any particular sexual language.


Yegan, at home in California, began an online chat in an Arizona-based “romance” chat room with a detective who was posing as “Erica,” a 14-year-old Phoenix girl. Yegan said he was age 30 and, over the course of several weeks, sent Erica repeated instant messages including sexual activities and innuendo. Erica said she had not had sex yet and Yegan told her that he would like to come to Phoenix and get a hotel room so he could “go all the way” and make her a “real woman.” He arranged to come to Phoenix to meet her in person to “hang out” at a fast-food restaurant. When he arrived, police arrested him and obtained a search warrant for his car, where they found a napkin with Erica’s name and the restaurant’s address written on it, some unused condoms, and two laptop computers. They gave him his Miranda warnings. Still unaware that “Erica” was a police officer, Yegan admitted that he knew she was only 14 and agreed that he had made inappropriate comments online, but claimed he was drunk and just “frolicking,” and denied ever soliciting sex.


At trial, both the State and Yegan erroneously asked the court to instruct the jury on the definition of “sexual conduct” for obscenity-related crimes under A.R.S. § 13-3501(7)
, rather than the correct definition for crimes, like luring, related to sexual exploitation of children under § 13-3551(9).
 The court gave the requested wrong instruction, and the prosecutor “compounded the erroneous instruction during closing arguments” by arguing that Yegan could be convicted if the jury found that Yegan intended only to touch the victim’s genitalia or female breast. Yegan did not object, however. He was convicted of 4 counts of luring a minor under 15 for sexual exploitation in violation of § 13-3554.


On appeal, Yegan argued that the trial court lacked jurisdiction over the case “because no element of the crimes he was charged with occurred in Arizona.” He asserted that A.R.S. § 13-3554(A) was a substantive offense that was completed when he sent each computer message from California, so he never engaged in any illegal conduct in Arizona. 


The Court of Appeals disagreed and affirmed his convictions. Subject matter jurisdiction cannot be waived or conferred by agreement and is a question of law that courts review de novo. A.R.S. § 13-108(A) gives Arizona courts criminal jurisdiction if “conduct constituting any element of the offense or a result of such conduct occurs within” Arizona. The plain statutory language confers jurisdiction over a crime committed anywhere, so long as the “effect” or “result” of the offense occurs in Arizona – even when that result is not an element of the offense. The Court found it clear that Arizona intended to extend its criminal jurisdiction over crimes committed outside the State “if the result of such criminal activity has a substantial effect within Arizona,” regardless of whether that result was itself an element of the offense. The legislature intended to prohibit sexual predators from traveling to Arizona to prey on Arizona minors. The trial court properly exercised subject matter jurisdiction over Yegan’s offenses, because his conduct showed that he “unlawfully solicited a minor with knowledge that his intended victim was connected to Arizona.” Even though his “crimes were technically committed while he was still in California, the intended results and consequences of his Internet communications were to participate in prohibited sexual activities in Arizona with a minor.” 


The Court then discussed the erroneous jury instruction. Because Yegan did not object, the Court reviewed only for fundamental error. However, Yegan invited the error, so the Court did not need to determine whether or not it was fundamental. When a party requests an erroneous instruction, the error is invited and the party waives his right to challenge it on appeal. Although the State originally submitted the incorrect language, Yegan cited the same wrong statute to the trial court, so he was “still responsible for submitting an erroneous instruction.” Yegan thus waived any error, fundamental or otherwise.


The Court then rejected Yegan’s claim that the trial court should have granted his Rule 20 motion for acquittal on each count for insufficient evidence. An offer or solicitation to engage in sexual conduct with a minor need not have any “precise degree of certainty or involve any particular sexual language.” The conviction will stand if there is substantial evidence for a jury to reasonably and fairly conclude that the defendant in fact solicited or offered to engage in sexual conduct with a minor. The Court reviewed the evidence for each count and found in each case that the jury could reasonably have concluded that Yegan solicited sexual intercourse with Erica. 

� The judge instructed the jury that “Sexual conduct” meant “acts of masturbation, homosexuality, sexual intercourse, or physical contact with a person’s clothed or unclothed genitals, pubic area, buttocks, or if such person is a female, breast.”


� The correct definition for the luring offenses was that “Sexual conduct” meant “actual or simulated … [s]exual intercourse, including genital-genital, oral-genital, anal-genital or oral-anal, whether between persons of the same or opposite sex.”
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